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South Yorkshire Fire and Rescue 
 
Doncaster District - Public Register of Notices Serviced – April 2011 to March 2013 

 

Date on which notice served: 19/03/2013 

Name of Organisation: Fortune Cantonese Restaurant, Manor Road, Hatfield, Doncaster 

Type of notice served: Enforcement 

Details: To take such general fire precautions as will ensure the safety of 
employees and those who are not their employees. 
The Fire Safety Risk Assessment was not suitable and sufficient. 
Preventative and protective measures have not been implemented in 
accordance with the principles of prevention as specified in Part 3 of 
Schedule 1 of the Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005. 
The escape routes were obstructed. 
Fire exits and doors on escape routes could not be easily and 
immediately opened from the inside. 
The structural and passive fire precautions are inadequately 
maintained. 
The fire alarm system is inadequately maintained. 
The emergency lighting is inadequately maintained. 
Inadequate safety training is provided to enable the employees to 
safeguard themselves and other persons on the premises. 
Safety training to employees is not repeated periodically. 

Reference No EN.E,303 

Date of compliance of notice: 16/05/2013 

 
 

Date on which notice served: 23/11/2012 

Name of Organisation: The Crown Hotel, High Street, Askern, Doncaster DN6 0AB 

Type of notice served: Prohibition 

Details: Inadequate means of escape from second floor and inadequate means 
of giving warning in the event of fire. 

Reference No PN.E.279 

Date of compliance of notice: 09/02/2016 Withdrawn 

 
 

Date on which notice served: 23/11/2012 

Name of Organisation: The Crown Hotel, High Street, Askern, Doncaster DN6 0AB 

Type of notice served: Enforcement 

Details: A Fire Safety Risk Assessment was not suitable and sufficient. 

The fire detection system is inadequate. 

The fire warning system is inadequate. 

The manual fire fighting equipment is inadequately maintained. 

Reference No EN.E.278 

Date of compliance of notice: 06/02/2013 

 

Date on which notice served: 07/11/2012 

Name of Organisation: Liberty Bar & Grill, 7 Cleveland Street, Doncaster, DN1 3EH 

Type of notice served: Enforcement 

Details: The Fire Safety Risk Assessment was not suitable and sufficient 
Inadequate safety training is provided to employees at the time when 
they are first employed 
The fire alarm system is inadequately maintained 
The emergency lighting is inadequately maintained 
The escape routes were obstructed 
Inadequate co-operation with other responsible persons sharing the 
same premises to comply with the requirements and prohibitions 
imposed under the Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005 
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Reference No EN.E.275 

Date of compliance of notice: 09/01/2013 

 
 

Date on which notice served: 05/10/2012 

Name of Organisation: White Hart, Market Place, Thorne, Doncaster, DN8 5DG 

Type of notice served: Enforcement 

Details: To take such general fire precautions as will ensure the safety of 
employees and those who are not their employees. 

A Fire Safety Risk Assessment has not been carried out. 

Preventative and protective measures have not been implemented in 
accordance with the principles of prevention as specified in Part 3 of 
Schedule 1 of the Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005.  

Insufficient evacuation procedures and/or evacuation drills to be 
followed in the event of serious and imminent danger are in place. 

The manual fire fighting equipment is inadequately maintained. 

The fire alarm system is inadequately maintained. 

The emergency lighting is inadequately maintained. 

Reference No EN/271 

Date of compliance of notice: 07/12/2012 

 
 

Date on which notice served: 02/10/2012 

Name of Organisation: Queen Elizabeth Court, Queen Street, Thorne, Doncaster, DN8 5AL 

Type of notice served: Enforcement 

Details: The Fire Safety Risk Assessment was not suitable and sufficient. 

The escape routes and exits could not be used as quickly and as safely 
as possible. 

The escape routes were not provided with adequate signage. 

The structural fire precautions are inadequately maintained. 

Reference No EN/273 

Date of compliance of notice: 22/05/2013 

 
 

Date on which notice served: 13/08/2012 

Name of Organisation: The Redeemed Christian Church of God – Kingdom Life Assembly, 
Shotton Walk, Doncaster, DN1 3RH 

Type of notice served: Enforcement  

Details: To take such general fire precautions as will ensure the safety of 
employees and those who are not their employees. 

A Fire Safety Risk Assessment has not been carried out. 

Preventative and protective measures have not been implemented in 
accordance with the principles of prevention as specified in Part 3 of 
Schedule 1 of the Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005. 

A fire safety policy document was not available at the time of the visit. 

The fire detection system is inadequate. 

The fire warning system is inadequate. 

The fire fighting equipment is inadequate. 

The escape routes were obstructed. 

The escape routes did not lead, as directly as possible, to a place of 
safety. 

The escape routes and exits could not be used as quickly and as safely 
as possible. 

Fire exits and doors on escape routes could not be easily and 
immediately opened from the inside. 

The escape routes were not provided with adequate signage. 
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The escape routes were not adequately lit. 

Insufficient evacuation procedures and/or evacuation drills to be 
followed in the event of serious and imminent danger are in place. 

Insufficient competent persons have been nominated to carry out 
evacuation procedures. 

The structural fire precautions are inadequately maintained. 

The manual fire fighting equipment is inadequately maintained. 

The emergency lighting is inadequately maintained. 

To provide comprehensible and relevant information to employees on 
risks identified by the risk assessment. 

To provide comprehensible and relevant information to employees on 
preventative and protective measures. 

To provide comprehensible and relevant information to employees on 
appropriate procedures and drills to be followed in the event of serious 
and imminent danger. 

Inadequate safety training is provided to employees at the time when 
they are first employed. 

Inadequate safety training is provided to enable the employees to 
safeguard themselves and other persons on the premises. 

Safety training to employees is not repeated periodically. 

Reference No EN/265 

Date of compliance of notice: 18/04/2013 

 
 

Date on which notice served: 01/08/2012 

Name of Organisation: The Redeemed Christian Church of God, Shotton Walk, Hyde Park, 
Doncaster DN1 3RH 

Type of notice served: Prohibition 

Details: Inadequate protection to means of escape routes and inadequate 
means of giving warning in the event of fire from persons sleeping in 
the premises. 

Reference No PN.E.262 

Date of compliance of notice: 03/08/2012 

 
 

Date on which notice served: 26/07/2012 

Name of Organisation: The Poacher, Radburn Road, New Rossington, Doncaster DN11 0SH 

Type of notice served: Enforcement 

Details: A Fire Safety Risk Assessment has not been carried out. 

The fire alarm system is inadequately maintained. 

The emergency lighting is inadequately maintained. 

The manual fire fighting equipment is inadequately maintained. 

The structural fire precautions are inadequately maintained. 

Inadequate safety training is provided to enable the employees to 
safeguard themselves and other persons on the premises. 

Insufficient evacuation procedures and/or evacuation drills to be 
followed in the event of serious and imminent danger are in place. 

To take such general fire precautions as will ensure the safety of 
persons who are not his employees. 

The fire detection system is inadequate. 

Reference No EN.257 

Date of compliance of notice: 30/08/2012 
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Date on which notice served: 25/07/2012 

Name of Organisation: Doncaster Tandoori Restaurant, 19-21 Copley Road, Doncaster DN1 
2PE 

Type of notice served: Enforcement 

Details: A Fire Safety Risk Assessment was not available at the time of the 
inspection. 

A fire detection system is inadequate. 

The escape routes were not provided with adequate signage. 

The fire alarm system is inadequately maintained. 

The emergency lighting is inadequately maintained. 

Preventative and protective measures have not been implemented in 
accordance with the principles of prevention as specified in Part 3 of 
Schedule 1 of the Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005. 

Reference No EN.E.258 

Date of compliance of notice: 25/10/2012 

 
 

Date on which notice served: 24/07/2012 

Name of Organisation: The Crown Hotel, High Street, Askern, Doncaster, DN6 0AB 

Type of notice served: Prohibition 

Details: Inadequate means of escape from second floor and inadequate 
means of giving warning in the event of fire. 

Reference No PN.E.255 

Date of compliance of notice: 23/11/2012 Withdrawn 

 
 

Date on which notice served: 23/07/2012 

Name of Organisation: The Crown Hotel, High Street, Askern, Doncaster, DN6 0AB 

Type of notice served: Enforcement 

Details: The Fire Safety Risk Assessment was not suitable and sufficient. 

The fire detection system is inadequate. 

The fire warning system is inadequate. 

The manual fire fighting equipment is inadequately maintained. 

Reference No EN.256 

Date of compliance of notice: 23/11/2012 Withdrawn 

 
 

Date on which notice served: 16/04/2012 

Name of Organisation: E M Mellor, 17 Highfield Road, Wheatley, Doncaster DN1 2LA 

Type of notice served: Enforcement 

Details: A Fire Safety Risk Assessment has not been carried out. 

The fire detection system is inadequate. 

Sliding/revolving doors must not be used for emergency exits. 

The structural fire precautions are inadequately maintained. 

The manual fire fighting equipment is inadequately maintained. 

The fire alarm system is inadequately maintained. 

Inadequate safety training is provided to employees at the time when 
they are fire employed. 

Reference No EN.E.220 

Date of compliance of notice: 01/08/2012 

 

Date on which notice served: 04/04/2012 

Name of Organisation: The White Swan, Balby Road, Balby, Doncaster DN4 0NE 

Type of notice served: Prohibition 

Details: Inadequate means of warning in the event of fire 



5 of 7 Last Updated 22.10.18 

Reference No PN.E.216 

Date of compliance of notice: 09.08.16 

 
 

Date on which notice served: 21/03/2012 

Name of Organisation: Sadiqa, 5-7 King Street, Thorne, Doncaster, DN8 5BD 

Type of notice served: Prohibition 

Details: Inadequate detection and warning in case of fire. 

Inadequate means of escape in case of fire. 

Reference No PN.212 

Date of compliance of notice: 22.10.18 

 
 

Date on which notice served: 24/02/2012 

Name of Organisation: The White Swan, Balby Road, Balby, Doncaster DN4 0NE 

Type of notice served: Prohibition 

Details: The fire detection system is inadequate. 

The escape routes are inadequate from the first floor. 

Reference No PN.E.205 

Date of compliance of notice: 04/04/2012 

 
 

Date on which notice served: 24/02/2012 

Name of Organisation: The White Swan, Balby Road, Balby, Doncaster DN4 0NE 

Type of notice served: Enforcement 

Details: A Fire Safety Risk Assessment has not been carried out. 

The escape routes were obstructed. 

The manual fire fighting equipment is inadequately maintained. 

The fire alarm system is inadequately maintained. 

The emergency lighting is inadequately maintained. 

Inadequate safety training is provided to employees at the time when 
they are first employed. 

Safety training to employees is not repeated periodically. 

Reference No EN.E.204 

Date of compliance of notice: 19/04/2012 

 
 

Date on which notice served: 11/01/2012 

Name of Organisation: Carcroft Primary School, Owston Road, Carcroft, Doncaster, DN6 8DR 

Type of notice served: Prohibition 

Details: The number, distribution and/or size of escape routes and exits is 
inadequate. 

Emergency doors do not open in the direction of escape. 

Reference No PN.E.187 

Date of compliance of notice: 14/03/2012 

 
 

Date on which notice served: 21/11/2011 

Name of Organisation: Victoria Lodge, 138 Thorne Road, Edenthorpe, Doncaster, DN3 2LU 

Type of notice served: Enforcement 

Details: The structural fire precautions are inadequately maintained, fire 
resisting doors not working correctly. 

The escape routes and exits could not be used as quickly and as 
safely as possible. 

Fire exits and doors on escape routes could not be easily and 
immediately opened from the inside. 
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Reference No EN.E.171 

Date of compliance of notice: 30/01/2012 

 
 

Date on which notice served: 16/11/2011 

Name of Organisation: Ernelsthorpe Manor and Lodge, Cow House Lane, Armthorpe, 
Doncaster DN3 3EE 

Type of notice served: Enforcement 

Details: The structural fire precautions are inadequately maintained, fire 
resisting doors not working correctly. 

The escape routes and exits could not be used as quickly and as 
safely as possible. 

Reference No EN.E.170 

Date of compliance of notice: 30/01/2012 

 
 

Date on which notice served: 19/10/2011 

Name of Organisation: Kingsway House, Hall Gate, Doncaster, DN1 3NX 

Type of notice served: Enforcement 

Details: To take such general fire precautions as will ensure the safety of 
employees and those who are not their employees. 

To take such general fire precautions as will ensure the safety of 
persons who are not his employees. 

A Fire Safety Risk Assessment has not been carried out. 

Preventative and protective measures have not been implemented in 
accordance with the principles of prevention as specified in Part 3 of 
Schedule 1 of the Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005. 

A fire safety policy document has not been prepared. 

The fire detection system is inadequate. 

The escape routes were obstructed. 

Fire exits and doors on escape routes could not be easily and 
immediately opened from the inside. 

The structural fire precautions are inadequately maintained. 

The fire alarm system is inadequately maintained. 

The emergency lighting is inadequately maintained. 

To provide comprehensible and relevant information to employees on 
risks identified by the risk assessment. 

Inadequate safety training is provided to employees at the time when 
they are first employed. 

Reference No EN.E.167 

Date of compliance of notice: 14/12/2011 

 
 

Date on which notice served: 07/10/2011 

Name of Organisation: Vintage Rock Bar, 1 St George Gate, Doncaster, DN1 1LE 

Type of notice served: Enforcement 

Details: A Fire Safety Risk Assessment has not been carried out. 

The fire detection and fire warning system is inadequate. 

The escape routes were obstructed. 

The escape routes and exits could not be used as quickly and as 
safely as possible. 

The structural fire precautions are inadequately maintained. 

The manual fire fighting equipment is inadequately maintained. 

The fire alarm system is inadequately maintained. 

The emergency lighting is inadequately maintained. 

Inadequate safety training is provided to employees at the time when 
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they are first employed. 

Inadequate safety training is provided to enable the employees to 
safeguard themselves and other persons on the premises. 

Safety training to employees is not repeated periodically. 

Reference No EN.E.163 

Date of compliance of notice: 12/12/2011 

 
 

Date on which notice served: 09/09/2011 

Name of Organisation: Niaz Mini Market, 47 Kings Road, Doncaster, DN1 2NA 

Type of notice served: Enforcement 

Details: A Fire Safety Risk Assessment has not been carried out. 

The fire detection system is inadequate. 

The fire warning system is inadequate. 

The structural fire precautions are inadequately maintained. 

Reference No EN.E.151 

Date of compliance of notice: 26/10/2011 

 
 

Date on which notice served: 31/08/2011 

Name of Organisation: Eastfield Hall/Lodge, Moss Road, Askern, Doncaster, DN6 0JZ 

Type of notice served: Enforcement 

Details: The structural fire precautions are inadequately maintained. 

Reference No EN.E.145 

Date of compliance of notice: 03/10/2011 

 
 

Date on which notice served: 12/08/2011 

Name of Organisation: Thorne Carpets, King Street, Thorne, Doncaster 

Type of notice served: Enforcement 

Details: The escape routes were inadequate 

Reference No EN.E.140 

Date of compliance of notice: 05/10/2011 

 
 

Date on which notice served: 24/06/2011 

Name of Organisation: Bay Horse Hotel, Chapel Street, Bentley, Doncaster, DN5 0DE 

Type of notice served: Enforcement 

Details: The Fire Safety Risk Assessment was not suitable and sufficient. 

The fire detection system is inadequately maintained. 

The fire warning system is inadequately maintained. 

The emergency lighting is inadequately maintained. 

The fire alarm system is inadequately maintained. 

Reference No EN.E.135 

Date of compliance of notice: 04/08/2011 

 
 


